
 
 
 

 
MSDS Information  

 
The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) requires 
Material Safety Data Sheets for all hazardous materials to which 
company employees or users of the products may be exposed.  
The rigid polyurethane Texture Plus

® 
Panels are a finished product 

that does not release or expose users to hazardous chemicals under 
normal conditions of use. Texture Plus

® 
Panels conform to the 

definition of “Articles” (see below) and qualifies under the 
exclusionary section of the applicable regulations. (Code of Federal 
Regulations, 29 CFR 1910.1200 Revised 7/1/2001). Therefore, no 
Material Safety Data Sheet is required for Texture Plus

® 
Panels.  

From 29CFR1910.1200: (6) This section does not apply to (v) Articles 
(as defined in paragraph (c) of this section).  
Paragraph (c) states that: Article means a manufactured item other 
than a fluid or particle: (i) which is formed to a specific shape or 
design during manufacture; (ii) which has end use function(s) 
dependent in whole or in part upon its shape or design during end 
use; and (iii) which under normal conditions of use does not release 
more than very small quantities, e.g., minute or trace amounts of a 
hazardous chemical and does not pose a physical hazard or health 
risk to employees.  
Rigid polyurethane is not considered or listed as a hazardous 
chemical in 29 CFR 1910 subpart Z, Product Safety Act (15 U.S.C. 
2051), or the Federal Hazardous Substances Act (15 U.S.C. 1261).  
 


